

TRONDHEIM, NOR

09.02. - 10.02.2016

Competition Programme

DATE	FORMAT	HILL / COURSE	S J / X C
Tue, 09.02.2016	Ind. Gundersen	HS 140, 2 km lap	1 jp / 10 km
Wed, 10.02.2016	Ind. Gundersen	HS 140, 2 km lap	1 jp / 10 km

Event Programme (Subject to change! LOC time: **CET**)

DATE	COMPETITION	TRAININGS	MEETINGS	OTHER
Tue, 09.02.	11:30 SJ HS 140 PCR/Qualification 13:00 SJ HS 140 Competition Round Ind. Gundersen 15:15 XC 10 km Ind. Gundersen	10:30 Official SJ training,1 round	08:00 TCM Scandic Nidelven Hotel	
Wed, 10.02.	13:00 SJ HS 140 Competition Round Ind. Gundersen 15:15 XC 10 km Ind. Gundersen	11:30 SJ HS 140 Qualification		after the race winner presentation at the venue

Deadlines

P R E L I M I N A R Y E N T R I E S	FINAL NUMBERS	FINAL ENTRIES
10/01/2016	18/01/2016	01/02/2016



Contacts

OC President Erik Andresen

+47 91824644

erik.andresen@skiforbundet.no

Supervisor Bjoern Morseth

+47 99767216

bjorn.morseth@wctrondheim.org

Race Office Gina Thrane

wctrondheim@wctrondheim.org

Chief of Competition Rune Soerli

+47 92620202

rusorli@gmail.com

Accommodation Office Gina Thrane

wctrondheim@wctrondheim.org

Financial Office Kjellrun Sporild

wctrondheim@wctrondheim.org

Transportation Office Tore Hansen

wctrondheim@wctrondheim.org

Wax Cabins Arfinn Ofstad

wctrondheim@wctrondheim.org



Information

1. Accreditation

- Accreditation will be prepared according to the entries in the FIS Online Entry System
- Requests for additional accreditation must be sent to accreditation@wctrondheim.org
- Accreditations for the teams and FIS officials will be handed out in the race office at Scandic Bakklandet! Others can pick up the accreditations at the accreditation office at the venue.

2. Race Office

Located at Hotel Scandic Bakklandet:

Opening Times: 09.00-20.00

• There will be an additional Race Office at the venue:

Opening Times: 12.00-20.00 on both days.

3. Accommodation

- Booking according the FIS Rules via FIS Online registration system
- Teams and FIS officials will stay at Scandic Bakklandet: http://www.scandichotels.com/Hotels/Norway/Trondheim/Bakklandet/
- Prices are according to ICR max prizes. Please contact wctrondheim@wctrondheim.org for other options.
- Make sure to specify if you need a late checkout. Normal checkout is at 12.00 am.

4. Transport

- **Official airport:** Trondheim Lufthavn Vaernes
- Airport shuttle services will be arranged by the OC. Please specify your arrival time in the online registration system!
- Driving directions for teams arriving by car: search for Granasen Skisenter,
 7026, Trondheim, Norge
- Shuttle service

The shuttle service procedure will be announced at TCM and can be booked at the race office.

5. Payments

- Location of financial office: At the race office at Rica Bakklandet Hotel
- Accommodation costs: According to the ICR
- **Carrying costs/Reimbursement:** Reimbursement and Prize Money will be transferred by bank shortly after the competition

6. Waxing Facilities

- **Wax cabins:** available from Monday, 08.02.
- **Key pick up:** at the two Sub-Race Offices at the venue (at the jumping hill & in the XC stadium)



7. Radio Equipment Regulations

 The import, export and the operation of radio equipment in Norway is regulated by national law. Permits for the use of radio transmission equipment must be requested according to national specifications. Information: www.npt.no

8. Visa Regulations

- Remember that citizens of some countries will need visa for visiting Norway. Please check with your embassy if you need a visa to enter into Norway.
- For an official letter of invitation, please send a request to the Race Office: wctrondheimt@wctrondheim.org

9. Prize money and taxes

- The current Norwegian **tax rate** for non resident athletes is 15%. Due to a special tax convention between Norway and USA and Russia, income tax will not be deducted by the OC "the income shall be taxable only in the State of which the sportsman is a resident".
- Tax will be deducted by the OC according to the Norwegian Foreign Artist Taxation Act, and taxes will be paid by the OC according to the regular tax legislation in Norway. The athlete may contact the International Tax Collection Authority skattvest@skatteetaten.no for a certificate confirming that the tax has been paid in Norway.

10. Media & Communications

www.wctrondheim.org https://www.facebook.com/worldcuptrondheim https://twitter.com/FISWCTrondheim #wctrondheim



11. Course Maps

